Study on the mechanical
characteristics of a fibre reinforced
flexible pipe under radial
compression loads
Zhenwen Sun1*, Weiping Huang1, Hailong Lu2, Jun Yan2,
Yuanchao Yin3 and Yufeng Bu2
1College of Engineering, Ocean University of China, Qingdao, China, 2State Key Laboratory of Structural
Analysis for Industrial Equipment, Department of Engineering Mechanics, Dalian University of Technology,

that may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its
manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.
References
Abdallah, M. H., and Braimah, A. (2022). Numerical design optimization of the fiber
orientation of glass/phenolic composite tubes based on tensile and radial compression
tests. J. Com. Str. 280, 114898. doi:10.1016/j.compstruct.2021.114898
Almeida, J. H. S., Jr, Ribeiro, M. L., Tita, V., and Amico, S. C. (2017). Damage modeling
for carbon fiber/epoxy filament wound composite tubes under radial compression. J. Com.
Str. 160, 204–210. doi:10.1016/j.compstruct.2016.10.036
API RP 17B (2014). Recommend practice for flexible pipe. Washington DC: American
Petroleum Institute.
API SPEC 17J (2014). Specification for unbonded flexible pipe. Washington D.C:
American Petroleum Institute.
Bryant, M., Bhat, S., and Chen, B. (2007). “Nonmetallic unbonded flexible pipes for deep
water,” in Proceedings of the 2007 international oil conference and exhibition (Mexico:
Veracruz). Paper No. SPE 108473. doi:10.2118/108473-MS
Caleyron, F., Corre, V. L., and Paumier, L. (2017). “Effect of installation on collapse
performance of flexible pipes,” in Proceedings of the 36th International Conference on
Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering - OMAE2017, Trondheim, Norway. Paper No.
OMAE2017-61100, V05AT04A002. doi:10.1115/OMAE2017-61100
de Sousa, J. R. M., Ellwanger, G. B., Lima, E. C. P., and Papaleo, A. (2001). “Local
mechanical behavior of flexible pipes subjected to installation loads,” in Proceedings of the
20th international conference on offshore Mechanics and arctic engineering - omae2001
(Rio de Janeiro, Brazil.
Do, A-T., and Lambert, A. (2012). “Qualification of unbonded dynamic flexible riser
with carbon fibre composite armours,” in Proceedings of offshore technology conference
(Houston, Texas, USA. Paper No. OTC 23281. doi:10.4043/23281-MS
Franzini, G. R., Pesce, C. P., Takafuji, F. C. M., Goncalves, R. T., Tanaka, R., Silva, M.,
et al. (2011). “Crushing of flexible pipes under traction: A theoretical-experimental
assessment,” in Proceedings of the 30th international conference on ocean, offshore and
arctic engineering - omae2011 (Rotterdam, Netherlands, 503–512. Paper No. OMAE2011-
49524. doi:10.1115/OMAE2011-49524
Fujarra, A. L. C., Goncalves, R. T., Pesce, C. P., Silva, M. R., and Godinho, C. A. F. (2010).
“Crushing tests of flowlines internal layers: An experimental approach via optional motion
capture and image processing,” in Proceedings of the 29th international conference on
ocean, offshore and arctic engineering - omae2010 (Shanghai, China, 531–537. Paper No.

OMAE2003-37053. doi:10.1115/OMAE2003-37053
Mendonça, H. G., and Martins, C. A. (2017). “Parametric analysis of crushing and
squeezing loads over a flexible pipe during installation procedure,” in Proceedings of the
36th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering - OMAE2017.
Trondheim, Norway. Paper No. OMAE2017-62167, V05AT04A034. doi:10.1115/
OMAE2017-62167
Mendonça, H. G., and Martins, C. A. (2016). “Parametric analysis on the crushing
resistance of flexible pipes under installation loads,” in Proceedings of the 35th
international conference on ocean, offshore and arctic engineering - omae2016 (Busan,
South Korea. Paper No. OMAE2016-54453, V005T04A008. doi:10.1115/OMAE2016-
54453
Pesce, C. P., Franzini, G. R., Rabelo, M. A., Ramos, R., Jr, Goncalves, R. T., Tanaka, R.,
et al. (2012). “A nonlinear analytical model for flexible pipe crushing analysis,” in
Proceedings of the 31th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic
Engineering - OMAE2012, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, 569–583. Paper No. OMAE2012-
83701. doi:10.1115/OMAE2012-83701
Pesce, C. P., Martins, C. A., Neto, A. G., Fujarra, A., Takafuji, F. C. M., Franzini, G. R.,
et al. (2010). “Crushing and wet collapse of flowline carcasses: A theoretical-experimental
approach,” in Proceedings of the 29th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and
Arctic Engineering - OMAE2010, Shanghai, China, 521–529. Paper No. OMAE2010-
20423. doi:10.1115/OMAE2010-20423
Ren, S., Liu, W., Song, Y., Geng, H., and Wu, F. (2019). Crushing study for
interlocked armor layers of unbonded flexible risers with a modified equivalent
stiffness method. J. Int. J. Nav. Arch. Ocean. Eng. 11, 521–529. doi:10.1016/j.ijnaoe.
2018.09.006